06/09/2025, 08:02 Data Redactions Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §168.346

INCIDENT REPORT

SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Incident Overview

Case Status : Closed Occ Date From : 12/29/2024, 01:27

Reported Date : 12/29/2024, 01:28:10 Resistance Encountered : No

Location : 733 Carroll Avenue, St

Paul, MN 55104

Crimes : Burglary-1St Degree:

609.58251

Incident Summary

Created by: 12/29/2024, 03:24

On 12/29/2024 at 0127 hours Officers were dispatched to 733 Carroll Avenue for reports that an unknown male had just broken a window into the house before fleeing. An investigation was made, DNA was collected and a report was written.



INCIDENT REPORT

SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

CASE NUMBER: 24-239576

Staff Involved

Officer	Туре	BWC ICC	Resistance Encounter	Force Used	Vehicle Pursuit
Lewis, Tyler (398302)	Submitter, Primary	Yes	No	No	No
Moore, Joshua (467945)	Submitter				

Narratives

Narrative 1	Created by: LEWIS, TYLER (398302)	12/29/2024, 03:24
Italiative i	Cicatod by. ELIVIO, I I ELIX (COCCE)	ILILUILULT, UU.LT

Synopsis:

On 12/29/2024 at 0127 hours Officers were dispatched to 733 Carroll Avenue for reports that an unknown male had just broken a window into the house before fleeing. An investigation was made, DNA was collected and a report was written.

Narrative:

On 12/29/2024 at 0127 hours I, officer T. Lewis (SQD 122) was dispatched to 733 Carroll Avenue for reports that an unknown party had just broken a window into the house. CAD comments stated

Officers arrived on scene. While squads conducted an area check I spoke with caller at the address Cox, Carolyn Ruth (DOB/1965-01-10). COX appeared shaken.

COX stated the following: She was sleeping on the downstairs couch tonight. She heard a banging noise that woke her up. Her dog was attentive and appeared disturbed by the noise. She then heard a window shatter on the ground level north side (rear) of the house. The dog began barking. She ran upstairs in the address. She then called 911 and looked out a north facing window. She saw a male party jump the chain link fence into the backyard of 732 Concordia Avenue fleeing northbound. She stated the male party appeared to be approximately 6' 1" in all black with a hood up. She was unable to get any additional details.

The house was cleared. A bedroom window was found broken on the north side ground level of the house. While inspecting the broken window I discovered fresh smudged bloody fingerprints on the glass. Pictures of the window were taken and uploaded to axon capture. I donned a face mask and nitride gloves, and collected samples of the blood using the department issued DNA collection kit.

It should be noted that the rear of the address has an 8 foot tall wooden privacy fence surrounding it. It appeared that two boards had been recently pulled from the fence. The manner of the damage



INCIDENT REPORT

SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

appeared as if someone had either pulled on them while going over the fence, or pushed off of them while jumping over the fence. Pictures of this damage was additionally uploaded to axon capture.

When COX was shown the damage to the fence she stated that may have been the noise she heard, when she was woken up.

COX was unable to secure the window, a board up crew was called and secured the window.

COX was given a business card with the case number.

Sergeant Tereshko was briefed on the call.

Narrative 2 Created by: MOORE, JOSHUA (467945) 01/22/2025, 09:27

Narrative:

No ICC nor BWC for Sgt J. Moore

I, Sergeant J. Moore, am assigned to the West District Burglary Unit for the St. Paul Police Department and was assigned this case for review and investigation.

I began by reviewing all included reports and information, as well as any pictures/surveillance video if applicable. The reports on all parties involved were reviewed to determine the course of investigation, as well as the level and probability of solvability. This is all done for information gathering purposes, as well as possible future criminal charges.

I called and spoke with the victim (Cox) in relation to this incident. Cox did not have any additional information to further this investigation.

Narrative 3 Created by: MOORE, JOSHUA (467945) 01/31/2025, 06:49

Narrative:

GENERAL PEND

As of today. I, SGT Moore (Western District Burglary Unit #193), have yet to receive additional information to further this case.

Currently, this case lacks evidence and/or additional information to positively identify any suspect(s).

I have exhausted all evidential leads/resources to continue this investigation. I am unable to proceed with this investigation.



INCIDENT REPORT SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

This due to insufficient evidence. The victim/complaint has been advised that without additional information/evidence this case will become inactive.

This case will be placed into a "pended" status until additional information/evidence becomes available and/or the Minnesota statute of limitations runs its course regarding this crime.



INCIDENT REPORT

SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Offenses

Offense 1 - BURGLARY

NIBRS Offense Description : Burglary /

Bias Motivation : No

Breaking

and Entering

Crime Scene Type : Residence/

Home

Offender Suspected Of Using : Not

Applicable

Charges

Charge 1

Description : Burglary-1st Degree

Statute : 609.582s1

Level Of Offense : Felony

UCR Code : 220

Associations

Participants

Role(s)	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name	Name Suffix	DOB
Suspect					

CASE NUMBER: 24-239576



INCIDENT REPORT

SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Participants / Persons

Person 1

Info

Participant Type Suspect

Offenses/Charges

NIBRS Offenses

Offense Description	Crime Scene Type	Gang Related
Burglary / Breaking and Entering	Residence/Home	

Charges

Description	Statute	Level Of Offense	UCR Code
Burglary-1st Degree	609.582s1	Felony	220

Associations

Property

Role(s)	Association	Brand Name	Description	Value
Involved, None	Owner		DNAKitEvidence	

Person 2

Carolyn Ruth Cox DOB: 01/10/1965 733 Carroll Avenue, Saint Paul, MN 55104-5506

Phone: 651-291-7319

INTO	Phones

Participant Type Cell Phone **Victim** 651-291-7319



INCIDENT REPORT

SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Attributes

License / ID Number :

Age : **59**

Gender : Female

Race : Black

Hispanic : No

Physical Description

Height : 500

Weight : 140

Eye Color : Brown

Offenses/Charges

NIBRS Offenses

Offense Description	Crime Scene Type	Gang Related
Burglary / Breaking and Entering	Residence/Home	



INCIDENT REPORT SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Property

Property 1

Involvment Type : None Quantity :

Property Description : DNA blood swab

Article Description : DNAKitEvidence

Associations

Participants

Role(s) Association Last Name First Name Middle Name Name Suffix DOB

Suspect Owner